24.03 (a)   Subject to operational requirements, commencing six (6) months prior to the expiry date 

of the Collective Agreement or as otherwise agreed, the Employer will grant leave with 
pay to a maximum of four (4) employees to an accumulated maximum of three hundred 
and seventy-five (375) hours during regular working hours for purposes of attending 
contract negotiation meetings, including preparatory meetings, on behalf of the Union.     

(b)   Any leave in excess of three hundred and seventy-five (375) hours under this Article will 

be considered as leave without pay for members of the negotiating team.   

24.04 Subject to operational requirements, the Employer will grant leave without pay to a reasonable 

number of employees selected as delegates to attend Executive Council meetings and

[...]

30.14 An Employee may accept severance pay and revoke their right to recall, severing their relationship 

with the Employer.  An Employee who elects to accept severance pay shall receive an amount 
equal to five (5) days’ pay for each full year of service, to a maximum of one hundred and twenty-
five (125) days’ pay. 

Article 31 - Job Security 

31.01 Except as expressly authorized by the Bargaining Agent, the Employer shall not bargain with or 
 enter into any agreement with any Employee or group of Employees, concerning terms and 
 conditions of employment or any matter which may conflict with the terms of this Collective

[...]

35.06 When a regular full-time employee, hired before June 30, 2022 and having continuous full-time 

service of five (5) years or more retires on or before their NRD, a retirement allowance equal to 
five (5) days’ pay for each full year of service, to a maximum of one hundred and twenty-five (125) 
days’ pay, shall be paid upon retirement if the retirement is on or before the NRD.  The retirement 
allowance shall be paid in a lump sum upon retirement at the employee’s regular rate of pay.  
Credits for retirement allowance do not accumulate during periods of leave or absences without